Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

8
2
HM-TRLR-S Series 100mW  LoRa  Transceiver
Tel: +86-755-82973805  Fax: +86-755-82973550  E-mail: sales@hoperf.com http:/ /www.hoperf.com
5. Maximum specifiction
Parameter Min Max Unit
Power supply(VCC) -0.3 +3.6 V
Storage temperature -40 +150 ℃
Operate temperature -20 +85 ℃
Reflow temperature  +260 ℃
6. Parameter
Parameter Condition Min Typical Max Unit
Power supply(VCC)  2.4  3.3 3.6 V
Operate temperature  -20  85 ℃
HM-TRLR-S-433 414 434 454
HM-TRLR-S-470 450 470 490
HM-TRLR-S-868 849 869 889
Operate frequency
HM-TRLR-S-915 895 915 935
MHz
Max output power  18 20  dBm
Output range  2  20 dBm
FSK,Fdev=35KHz,

TRLR-S with the UART TX pin of MCU. Then the CONFIG/SLEEP/RESET/STATUS of
HM-TRLR-S connects with the GPIO of MCU.
Figure 4. HM-TRLR-S extends to RS232 application
In Figure 4, you can extend the HM-TRLR-S to RS232 with adding the MAX3232, then you can directly connect
the COM to the PC.
4
HM-TRLR-S Series 100mW  LoRa  Transceiver
Tel: +86-755-82973805  Fax: +86-755-82973550  E-mail: sales@hoperf.com http:/ /www.hoperf.com
8.       Mechanical Dimension（size unit：mm）
Part Number=Module type – Operation Band – Package type
HM-TRLR- LF 433 S
Module type Operation Band Package
Module type
Operation Band
Package
HM –TRLR-LFS-433 433MHZ 10 PIN SMD
HM –TRLR-LFS470 470 MHZ 10 PIN SMD
HM –TRLR-HFS-868 868 MHZ 10PIN SMD
HM –TRLR-HFS-915 915MHZ 10 PIN SMD
Table 4: Module list
5
HM-TRLR-S Series 100mW  LoRa  Transceiver
Tel: +86-755-82973805  Fax: +86-755-82973550  E-mail: sales@hoperf.com http:/ /www.hoperf.com
9．Ordering Information
Part Number=Module type – Package type – Interface type – Operation band
Part Number
        Operation Band
HM-TRLR-S-433          433MHZ
HM-TRLR-S-470          470MHZ
HM-TRLR-S-868          868MHZ
HM-TRLR-S-915          915MHZ
Table 4: Part Number list
6
HM-TRLR-S Series 100mW  LoRa  Transceiver
Tel: +86-755-82973805  Fax: +86-755-82973550  E-mail: sales@hoperf.com http:/ /www.hoperf.com